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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM
To the Bunge Retirement Savings Plan:

We have audited the accompanying statements of net assets available for benefits of the Bunge Retirement Savings
Plan (the “Plan”) as of December 31, 2008 and 2007, and the related statements of changes in net assets available for
benefits for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Plan’s management. Our
responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United
States). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement. The Plan is not required to have, nor were we engaged to
perform an audit of its internal control over financial reporting. Our audits included consideration of internal control
over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Plan’s internal control over financial reporting.
Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits
provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, such financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the net assets available for benefits of
the Plan as of December 31, 2008 and 2007, and the changes in net assets available for benefits for the years then
ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as a whole.
The supplemental schedule listed in the Table of Contents is presented for the purpose of additional analysis and is not
a required part of the basic 2008 financial statements but is supplementary information required by the Department of
Labor’s Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of
1974. The supplemental schedule is the responsibility of the Plan’s management. Such supplemental schedule has been
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in our audit of the basic 2008 financial statements and, in our opinion, is
fairly stated in all material respects when considered in relation to the basic 2008 financial statements taken as a
whole.

/s/ Deloitte & Touche LLP

St. Louis, Missouri
June 24, 2009
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BUNGE RETIREMENT SAVINGS PLAN

STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2008 AND 2007

INVESTMENTS:

Interest bearing cash

Mutual funds

Common collective trusts

Interest in Bunge Limited common shares
Common stock

Participant loans

Total investments
CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE:
Participants

Employer group

Total contributions receivable

PLAN TRANSFERS RECEIVABLE

NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

See notes to financial statements.

2008

$ 24915215
75,450,451

8,181,104
329,938
1,941,214
110,817,922
289,131
307,209
596,340
29,269

$ 111,443,531

2007

$ -
95,387,189
42,320,217
13,809,714
1,881,632
153,398,752
279,483
280,879
560,362
44,976

$ 154,004,090
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BUNGE RETIREMENT SAVINGS PLAN

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008 AND 2007

2008 2007

ADDITIONS:

Investment income — interest $ 849,973 $ 1,196,410
Investment income — dividends 3,563,112 5,544,999
Contributions:

Employer group 4,248,021 3,975,125
Participants 8,772,777 8,134,869
Rollovers 1,078,547 954,244
Plan transfers 98,224 -
Other - 51,424
Net appreciation in value of investments - 4,783,456
Total 18,610,654 24,640,527
DEDUCTIONS:

Net depreciation in value of investments 51,748,777 -
Benefits paid to participants 9,371,993 12,773,081
Administrative expenses 50,443 84,525
Total 61,171,213 12,857,606
(DECREASE) INCREASE IN NET ASSETS (42,560,559) 11,782,921
NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS — Beginning of year 154,004,090 142,221,169
NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS — End of year $111,443,531 $154,004,090

See notes to financial statements.
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BUNGE RETIREMENT SAVINGS PLAN

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Bunge Retirement Savings Plan (the “Plan”) was established as of January 1, 1971. Effective January 1, 2004, the
Plan was amended to include participants from the Bunge Management Services Inc. Savings Plan, the Central Soya
and Affiliates Thrift Savings Plan and the non-union participants from the Bunge North America, Inc. Savings Plan.
Significant accounting policies followed by the Plan are as follows.

Basis of Accounting — The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Investment Valuation and Income Recognition — Investments in Bunge Limited common shares, common stock,
common collective trusts, and mutual funds are stated at estimated fair value which is based on quoted market prices.
Sales and purchases of investments are accounted for on a trade date basis. Interest income is recorded on the accrual
basis. Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Earnings on investments are allocated to participants based on
account balances.

Administrative Expenses — Administrative expenses of the Plan are paid by the participants as provided in the Plan
document.

Use of Estimates — The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America requires Plan management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets, liabilities, and changes therein and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. Actual results

could differ from those estimates.

Risks and Uncertainties — The Plan invests in various securities, including mutual funds, common collective trusts, and
common stock. Investment securities, in general, are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, credit, and overall
market volatility. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is reasonably possible that
changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect
the amounts reported in the financial statements.

New Accounting Pronouncements — The financial statements reflect the prospective adoption of Financial Accounting
Standards Board (FASB) Statement No. 157, Fair Value Measurements (SFAS No. 157), as of the beginning of the
year ended December 31, 2008 (see Note 9). SFAS No. 157 is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years
beginning after November 15, 2007 and establishes a single authoritative definition of fair value, sets a framework for
measuring fair value, and requires additional disclosures about fair value measurements. The effect of the adoption of
SFAS No. 157 had no impact on the statements of net assets available for benefits and statements of changes in net
assets available for benefits.

_4-




Edgar Filing: Bunge LTD - Form 11-K

2. PLAN DESCRIPTION

The Plan is a defined contribution plan designed to qualify under Section 401 (k) of the Internal Revenue Code (“IRC”)
and is administered by the Retirement Savings Plan Committee (the “Committee”) appointed by the Board of Directors
of Bunge North America, Inc. (the “Company”). The Company has appointed Fidelity Management Trust Company
(“Fidelity”) to serve as recordkeeper, administrator, and trustee of the Plan. The descriptions of Plan terms in the
following notes to financial statements are provided for general information purposes only and are qualified in their
entirety by reference to the Plan document. Participants should refer to the Plan document for more complete
information. All non-union employees (except seasonal, temporary and leased employees) employed by Bunge
Milling, Inc.; Bunge Oils, Inc.; Bunge North America (East), L.L.C.; Bunge North America (OPD West), Inc.; Bunge
Management Services Inc.; Bunge Global Markets, Inc.; Bunge North America, Inc. or their subsidiaries or Bunge
Towing, Inc. (collectively the “Employer Group”) are immediately eligible to participate in the Plan. Individual
accounts are maintained for each participant. The Plan is subject to the provisions of the Employee Retirement Income
Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”).

3. CONTRIBUTIONS AND WITHDRAWALS

Participants may contribute up to 50% of their base salary on a pre-tax basis. Prior to January 1, 2004, participants
also had the option to contribute on a post-tax basis up to 4% of their base salary. The total amount which a participant
could elect to contribute to the Plan on a pre-tax basis in 2008 and 2007 could not exceed $15,500. However, in 2008
and 2007, if a participant reached age 50 by December 31 of that year, they were able to contribute an additional
$5,000 “catch up” contribution to the Plan on a pre-tax basis.

The contribution amounts and allocation between pre-tax and post-tax basis of participant accounts are subject to
Internal Revenue Service discrimination tests. The participants’ contributions, plus any actual earnings thereon, vest
immediately.

Monthly matching contributions are made by the Employer Group. Effective January 1, 2004, participant
contributions are matched at the rate of 100% of the first 3% and 50% of the next 2% of participant pre-tax
contributions. All matching contributions vest immediately. Prior to January 1, 2004, contributions were matched at
the rate of 25% of the first 6% of participant pre-tax contributions and vested at a rate of 20% per year. Participants
with an Employer Group matching contribution balance on January 1, 2004, became fully vested in such balance
effective January 1, 2004.

Participants may select from a number of investment alternatives for their contributions. Employer Group matching
contributions are allocated to participants based on the contribution allocation among investment alternatives elected
by the participants. Thereafter, employee and employer contributions may be reallocated by the participant among all
investment alternatives.

Participants may withdraw their post-tax contributions plus earnings and, in certain circumstances, vested pre
January 1, 2004 Employer Group contributions plus earnings. Vested Employer Group contributions plus earnings
may only be withdrawn after all participant post-tax contributions plus earnings have been withdrawn. Participants
may not withdraw pre-tax contributions except as provided for hardship withdrawals or age 59%2 withdrawals
permitted by the Plan. Following normal retirement, participants must withdraw their entire account balances in a
lump sum or any other form of payment allowed by the Plan. Withdrawals by participants are recorded upon
distribution.

The Plan allows participants the option of making qualified (as defined by the Plan document and the IRC) rollover
contributions into the Plan.
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4. PARTICIPANT LOANS

Participants may borrow from their fund accounts a minimum of $1,000 up to a maximum of the lesser of $50,000 or
50% of their vested account balance. Loan terms range from one to five years with the exception of loans for the
purchase of a primary residence which may have a longer term. The loans are secured by the balance in the
participant’s account and bear interest at rates commensurate with the prevailing interest rate charged on similar
commercial loans by lending institutions as determined by the plan administrator. Loan payments, including interest
due, are paid ratably through payroll deductions. Participant loans are valued at the outstanding loan balance. As of
December 31, 2008, participant loans bear interest rates from 4.5% to 9.25% and maturities through May 2038.

5. PLAN TERMINATION

Although it has not expressed any intention to do so, the Company has the right under the Plan to discontinue its
contributions at any time and terminate the Plan subject to the provisions set forth in ERISA. In the event the Plan is
terminated, participants will become 100% vested in their accounts.

6. FEDERAL INCOME TAX STATUS

The Internal Revenue Service has determined and informed the Plan administrator by a letter, dated January 13, 2009,
that the Plan and related trust were designed in accordance with applicable sections of the IRC. The Plan administrator
believes that the Plan is currently designed and operated in compliance with the applicable requirements of the IRC
and the Plan and related trust continue to be tax exempt. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been
recorded in the Plan’s financial statements.

7. EXEMPT PARTY-IN-INTEREST TRANSACTIONS
Certain of the Plan’s investments are in shares of funds offered by the Trustee. Therefore, these transactions qualify as
exempt party-in-interest transactions. Such investments as of December 31, 2008 are disclosed in the supplemental

schedule of assets held for investment purposes.

Personnel and facilities of the Company have been used by the Plan for its accounting and other activities at no charge
to the Plan.
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INVESTMENTS

The Plan’s investments that represented 5% or more of the Plan’s net assets available for benefits as of December 31,
2008 and 2007 are as follows:

* Amount less than 5% of the Plan’s net assets available for benefits.

Vanguard Prime Money Market Fund
Fidelity International Discovery Fund
Fidelity Total Bond Fund

Janus Adviser Forty Fund — Class S

T. Rowe Price Value Fund

Vanguard Institutional Index Fund — Institutional Shares
Interest in Bunge Limited common shares
Fidelity Capital Appreciation Fund

SSgA S&P 500 Index Fund

SSgA Money Market Fund

Legg Mason Value Fund

PIMCO Total Return Fund

American Funds New Perspective Fund

2008

23,797,419 $
6,504,820
13,077,379
16,318,441
8,862,434
14,714,233
8,181,104

2007

13,809,714
25,500,951
24,997,207
24,858,932
14,870,098
14,522,994
11,484,393

During the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007, the Plan’s investments (including gains and losses on
investments bought and sold, as well as held during the year) (depreciated) appreciated in value as follows:

Mutual funds

Common collective trusts

Interest in Bunge Limited common shares (1)
Common stock

Net (depreciation) appreciation in value of investments

$

$

2008

(43,719,186) $
(7,809,020)
(220,571)

(51,748,777) $

2007

(2,404,989)
2,072,140
5,116,305

4,783,456

(1) The Plan allows for participants to invest in Bunge Limited common shares. Bunge Limited is the parent company
of the sponsoring employer. The Plan held 158,027 and 113,788 common shares of Bunge Limited at
December 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively. During 2008 and 2007, the Plan recorded dividend income of $330,244
and $74,263, respectively, and net (depreciation) appreciation in fair value of $(7,809,020) and $5,116,305,
respectively, from Bunge Limited common shares.

10
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9. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Effective January 1, 2008, the Plan adopted SFAS No. 157, Fair Value Measurements, which provides a framework
for measuring fair value.

In accordance with SFAS No. 157, the Plan classifies its investments into Level 1, which refers to securities valued
using quoted prices from active markets for identical assets; Level 2, which refers to securities not traded on an active
market but for which observable market inputs are readily available; and Level 3, which refers to securities valued
based on significant unobservable inputs. Assets and liabilities are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level
of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. The following table sets forth by level within the fair value
hierarchy a summary of the Plan’s investments measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31, 2008.

Fair Value Measurements
at December 31, 2008, Using

Quoted Prices
in Significant
Active
Markets Other Significant
for Identical Observable Unobservable
Assets (Level Inputs (Level Inputs
1) 2) (Level 3) Total
Mutual funds $ 75,450,451 $ = $ - $ 75,450,451
Interest in Bunge Limited
common shares - 8,181,104 - 8,181,104
Common stock 329,938 - - 329,938
Participant loans - 1,941,214 - 1,941,214
Total $ 75,780,389 $ 10,122,318 $ - $ 85,902,707

The Plan has no assets or liabilities carried at Level 3 fair value.
10. PLAN TRANSFERS

Certain Plan participants also had accounts in another defined contribution plan sponsored by the Company or a
company within the same control group. Plan transfers included in the statements of changes in net assets available for
benefits reflect transfers made to combine multiple participant accounts into each participant’s active account. In
addition, if a change in a participant’s employment classification occurs during a Plan year (for example, transfer from
union to non-union classification), the assets related to such participant would be transferred to the applicable plan
within the control group for such participant’s new employment status. Such transfer will be made within a reasonable
period of time following the change in employment classification. Timing of those transfers may, from time-to-time,
result in Plan payables or receivables in the respective plans.

_8-
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ASSET TRANSFER

Effective January 1, 2008, CitiStreet and State Street were terminated as recordkeeper, and administrator and trustee,
of the assets related to the Plan, respectively. Fidelity was named as successor recordkeeper, administrator and trustee.
The market value of the assets transferred from CitiStreet to Fidelity on January 1, 2008 was as follows:

PIMCO Total Return Fund $ 14,522,994
SSgA Money Market Fund 24,858,932
SSgA Russell 2000 Fund 3,320,537
Self-Managed Account 1,063,527
Oakmark Select Fund 3,086,294
Loan Fund 1,881,632
Fidelity Capital Appreciation Fund 25,500,951
American Funds New Perspective Fund 11,484,393
Interest in Bunge Limited common shares 13,809,714
SSgA Conservative Strategic Asset Allocation Fund 3,672,430
SSgA Moderate Strategic Asset Allocation Fund 3,015,781
SSgA Aggressive Strategic Asset Allocation Fund 3,371,819
SSgA S&P 500 Index 24,997,207
Legg Mason Value Fund 14,870,098
SSgA S&P Midcap Fund 3,942,443
Total $ 153,398,752

Each funds assets were transferred to a comparable investment fund at Fidelity. PIMCO Total Return Fund assets
were transferred to the Fidelity Total Bond Fund. SSgA Money Market Fund assets were transferred to the Vanguard
Prime Money Market-Institutional Shares Fund. SSgA Russell 2000 Fund assets were transferred to the Vanguard
Small-Cap Index Fund Signal Shares Fund. The Self-Managed Account assets were transferred to Fidelity Brokerage
link Fund. The Loan Fund assets were transferred to the Fidelity Loan Fund. The Fidelity Capital Appreciation Fund
and the Oakmark Select Fund assets were transferred to the Janus Adviser Forty Fund Class S. The American Funds
New Perspective Fund assets were transferred to the Fidelity Institutions Discovery Fund. The Plan’s interest in Bunge
Limited common shares were transferred to the Bunge Stock Fund. The SSgA Conservative Strategic Asset
Allocation Fund assets, the SSgA Moderate Strategic Asset Allocation Fund assets, and the Aggressive Strategic
Assets Allocation Fund assets were transferred to the Fidelity Freedom Funds by Age Fund. The SSgA S&P 500
Index Fund assets were transferred to the Vanguard Institutional Index Fund. The Legg Mason Value Fund assets
were transferred to T. Rowe Price Value Fund. The SSgA S&P Midcap Fund assets were transferred to the Vanguard
Mid-Cap Index Fund-Institutional Shares.

Rk ok skok ok

-9
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BUNGE RETIREMENT SAVINGS PLAN

FORM 5500, SCHEDULE H, PART IV, LINE 4i —
SCHEDULE OF ASSETS (HELD AT END OF YEAR)
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2008

Description

INTEREST IN INTEREST BEARING CASH:
Cash
Vanguard Prime Money Market Fund

Total interest in interest-bearing cash

INTEREST IN MUTUAL FUNDS:
American Century Heritage Fund — Investor Class
American Century Real Estate Fund — Investor Class

*Fidelity Freedom Income

*Fidelity Freedom 2000

*Fidelity Freedom 2005

*Fidelity Freedom 2010

*Fidelity Freedom 2015

*Fidelity Freedom 2020

*Fidelity Freedom 2025

*Fidelity Freedom 2030

*Fidelity Freedom 2035

*Fidelity Freedom 2040

*Fidelity Freedom 2045

*Fidelity Freedom 2050

*Fidelity International Discovery Fund

*Fidelity Small Cap Independence Fund

*Fidelity Total Bond Fund

*Fidelity Spartan International Index Fund — Investor Class
Janus Adviser Forty Fund — Class S
T. Rowe Price Value Fund
Vanguard Institutional Index Fund — Institutional Shares
Vanguard Long-Term Bond Index Fund — Investor Shares
Vanguard Mid-Cap Index Fund — Institutional Shares
Vanguard Small-Cap Index Fund Signal TM Shares
BrokerageLink Account — Mutual Funds

Total interest in mutual funds

Number of
Shares/Units

23,797,418.57

85,356.85
25,113.40
16,006.47
5,270.69
24,134.85
123,990.48
247,870.33
167,276.43
119,895.98
77,489.85
44,218.00
60,443.25
32,625.54
8,929.31
275,278.04
26,287.27
1,421,454.20
7,267.47
743,098.41
584,979.15
178,267.91
86,162.75
207,450.08
107,893.01

Cost**

Current
Value

1,117,796
23,797,419

24,915,215

996,114
292,822
153,022
52,970
202,491
1,284,541
2,121,770
1,681,128
986,744
756,301
355,071
337,878
214,676
57,683
6,504,820
276,805
13,077,379
194,332
16,318,441
8,862,434
14,714,233
1,033,091
2,452,060
1,984,153
539,492

75,450,451

(Continued)
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BUNGE RETIREMENT SAVINGS PLAN

FORM 5500, SCHEDULE H, PART IV, LINE 4i —
SCHEDULE OF ASSETS (HELD AT END OF YEAR)
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2008

Number of Current
Description Shares/Units  Cost** Value
INTEREST IN COMMON STOCK:
* Interest in Bunge Limited common shares 158,027 8,181,104
BrokerageLink Account — Common Stock 329,938
Total interest in common stocks 8,511,042
* PARTICIPANT LOANS — Loan Fund, rates from
4.5% t0 9.25%, maturities through May 2038 1,941,214
Total investments $110,817,922

*Party-in-interest
**Cost information is not required for participant-directed investments and, therefore, is not included.

(Concluded)

-11 -
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the plan administrator of the Bunge Retirement

Savings Plan has duly caused this Annual Report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly
authorized.

Bunge Retirement Savings Plan
Date: June 25, 2009 By: /s/ Philip Staggs

Philip Staggs
Plan Administrator
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EXHIBIT INDEX

Description of Document

Consent of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm
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